2024-25 Report for the Winter North American Barley Scab Evaluation Nurseries
Frolence Paul Fidelis and Eric J. Stockinger
Horticulture and Crop Science Department
The Ohio State University
Wooster OH 44691
INTRODUCTION
Fusarium head blight (FHB), commonly referred to as scab, is a destructive fungal disease of
barley caused primarily by Fusarium graminearum. One of the most harmful consequences of

Atlantic 6-row
Secretariat 6-row
Endeavor 2-row
VA15H-73 2-row
Calypso 2-row
Wintmalt 2-row
Table 3. Entries for the 2024-25 NABSEN
Entry Line
NABSEN-2024-25-001 11ARS652-7
NABSEN-2024-25-002 12ARS777-2
NABSEN-2024-25-003 13ARS526-8
NABSEN-2024-25-004 16ARS622-248
NABSEN-2024-25-005 16ARS627-037
NABSEN-2024-25-006 18ARS509-4
NABSEN-2024-25-007 18ARS517-5
NABSEN-2024-25-008 2MW19_3013-004
NABSEN-2024-25-009 2MW19_3346-014
NABSEN-2024-25-010 6MW18_4374-049
NABSEN-2024-25-011 6MW19_3346-024
NABSEN-2024-25-012 TM17.167-008
NABSEN-2024-25-013 TM18.236-016

NABSEN-2024-25-054 Atlantic 43.8 1.91
NABSEN-2024-25-055 Secretariat 54.2 2.37
NABSEN-2024-25-056 Endeavor 62.0 2.71
NABSEN-2024-25-057 VA15H-73 22.9 1.00
NABSEN-2024-25-058 Calypso 74.3 3.24
NABSEN-2024-25-059 Wintmalt 77.2 3.37
Table 5. Heading date (HD), Fusarium damaged kernels (FDK), DON concentration (ppm), and
relative DON (RelDON) of winter barley lines evaluated at Ithaca, NY, in the 2024-25 Winter
NABSEN season
Entry Line †HD †FDK
(%)
†DON
(ppm)
RelDON
NABSEN-2024-25-001 11ARS652-7 148 32.5 66.7 3.67
NABSEN-2024-25-002 12ARS777-2 148 25.0 56.7 3.12
NABSEN-2024-25-003 13ARS526-8 146 35.0 56.9 3.13
NABSEN-2024-25-004 16ARS622-248 139 32.5 91.0 5.01
NABSEN-2024-25-005 16ARS627-037 143 17.5 50.0 2.75
NABSEN-2024-25-006 18ARS509-4 143 45.0 113.9 6.28
NABSEN-2024-25-007 18ARS517-5 149 35.0 103.8 5.72
NABSEN-2024-25-008 2MW19_3013-004 138 32.5 58.0 3.19
NABSEN-2024-25-009 2MW19_3346-014 133 27.5 43.9 2.42
NABSEN-2024-25-010 6MW18_4374-049 143 25.0 106.8 5.88
NABSEN-2024-25-011 6MW19_3346-024 135 25.0 53.8 2.96
NABSEN-2024-25-012 TM17.167-008 144 22.5 40.7 2.24
NABSEN-2024-25-013 TM18.236-016 135 35.0 34.5 1.90
NABSEN-2024-25-014 TM18.236-020 136 25.0 28.7 1.58
NABSEN-2024-25-015 MTWF5(F2)_21 143 30.0 73.6 4.06
NABSEN-2024-25-016 MTWF6(F2)_50-1 144 37.5 34.2 1.88
NABSEN-2024-25-017 MTWF6(F2)_50-7 148 27.5 54.7 3.01
NABSEN-2024-25-018 MTWF6(F3)_24 143 17.5 59.6 3.28
NABSEN-2024-25-019 MTWF6(F3)_50-11 145 30.0 37.7 2.08
NABSEN-2024-25-020 MTWF6(F4)_13-01 145 15.0 52.4 2.88
NABSEN-2024-25-021 MTWF7_19-7 125 20.0 57.0 3.14
NABSEN-2024-25-022 NB17401 144 37.5 188.5 10.38
NABSEN-2024-25-023 NB17411 141 32.5 97.5 5.37
NABSEN-2024-25-024 NB18406 140 27.5 210.9 11.62
NABSEN-2024-25-025 NB22240 143 22.5 99.7 5.49
NABSEN-2024-25-026 NB22260 143 30.0 87.2 4.80
NABSEN-2024-25-027 NYBS811-31 150 17.5 45.8 2.52
NABSEN-2024-25-028 NYBS811-33 121 25.0 41.3 2.27
NABSEN-2024-25-029 NYBS811-34 144 22.5 58.4 3.22
NABSEN-2024-25-030 NYBS811-43 150 22.5 56.2 3.09
NABSEN-2024-25-031 2011-725-02 145 10.0 24.5 1.35
NABSEN-2024-25-032 DH0214-007 138 25.0 56.0 3.09
NABSEN-2024-25-033 GHRIL0201-103 123 17.5 41.3 2.28
NABSEN-2024-25-034 MOB2549-NT074-012 143 30.0 49.0 2.70
NABSEN-2024-25-035 RIL0201-088 147 20.0 77.8 4.29
NABSEN-2024-25-036 RIL0257-01-011 147 17.5 29.9 1.64
NABSEN-2024-25-037 RIL02FL-029 139 25.0 36.3 2.00
NABSEN-2024-25-038 RIL02WI-013 144 30.0 25.4 1.40
NABSEN-2024-25-039 DH141947 151 37.5 42.2 2.32
NABSEN-2024-25-040 DH171854 144 27.5 37.0 2.04
NABSEN-2024-25-041 DH180676 139 32.5 99.4 5.47
NABSEN-2024-25-042 GN0-Vivar (DH170472) 146 32.5 41.3 2.27
NABSEN-2024-25-043 Lightning 144 25.0 75.3 4.15
NABSEN-2024-25-044 Thunder 139 27.5 31.8 1.75
NABSEN-2024-25-045 Top Shelf (DH162310) 139 30.0 46.4 2.55
NABSEN-2024-25-046 VA21BFHB-19DH0015 138 35.0 44.1 2.43
NABSEN-2024-25-047 VA21M-14 143 30.0 82.9 4.57
NABSEN-2024-25-048 VA21M-20 143 27.5 66.2 3.64
NABSEN-2024-25-049 VA22M-160 142 22.5 73.6 4.05
NABSEN-2024-25-050 VA22M-205 145 20.0 46.0 2.53
NABSEN-2024-25-051 VA22M-47 144 32.5 60.1 3.31
NABSEN-2024-25-052 Thoroughbred 138 40.0 164.7 9.07
NABSEN-2024-25-053 Hirondella 144 30.0 136.2 7.50
NABSEN-2024-25-054 Atlantic 133 25.0 49.0 2.70
NABSEN-2024-25-055 Secretariat 134 27.5 53.1 2.93
NABSEN-2024-25-056 Endeavor 145 35.0 39.0 2.15
NABSEN-2024-25-057 VA15H-73 139 7.5 18.2 1.00
NABSEN-2024-25-058 Calypso 143 17.5 57.6 3.17

NABSEN-2024-25-005 16ARS627-037 32.11 1.50 4.46
NABSEN-2024-25-006 18ARS509-4 14.18 3.36 9.97
NABSEN-2024-25-007 18ARS517-5 17.74 2.35 6.97
NABSEN-2024-25-008 2MW19_3013-004 2.00 1.36 4.03
NABSEN-2024-25-009 2MW19_3346-014 1.50 2.31 6.86
NABSEN-2024-25-010 6MW18_4374-049 5.50 2.55 7.57
NABSEN-2024-25-011 6MW19_3346-024 3.23 0.65 1.92
NABSEN-2024-25-012 TM17.167-008 7.91 1.49 4.42
NABSEN-2024-25-013 TM18.236-016 2.95 1.93 5.73
NABSEN-2024-25-014 TM18.236-020 4.55 0.43 1.26
NABSEN-2024-25-015 MTWF5(F2)_21 4.69 0.91 2.71
NABSEN-2024-25-016 MTWF6(F2)_50-1 11.54 0.47 1.39
NABSEN-2024-25-017 MTWF6(F2)_50-7 2.11 2.46 7.30
NABSEN-2024-25-018 MTWF6(F3)_24 8.86 2.95 8.74
NABSEN-2024-25-019 MTWF6(F3)_50-11 0.66 1.37 4.07
NABSEN-2024-25-020 MTWF6(F4)_13-01 1.32 0.68 2.02
NABSEN-2024-25-021 MTWF7_19-7 0.14 3.75 11.13
NABSEN-2024-25-022 NB17401 0.95 0.81 2.41
NABSEN-2024-25-023 NB17411 6.32 1.01 2.98
NABSEN-2024-25-024 NB18406 17.73 1.30 3.87

NABSEN-2024-25-052 Thoroughbred 5.28 2.17 6.42
NABSEN-2024-25-053 Hirondella 12.65 6.26 18.55
NABSEN-2024-25-054 Atlantic 14.00 2.49 7.39
NABSEN-2024-25-055 Secretariat 23.39 1.82 5.39
NABSEN-2024-25-056 Endeavor 1.91 2.33 6.91
NABSEN-2024-25-057 VA15H-73 0.38 0.34 1.00
NABSEN-2024-25-058 Calypso 3.08 1.82 5.40
NABSEN-2024-25-059 Wintmalt 7.01 3.44 10.21
Table 7. DON concentration (ppm), FHB score, and relative DON (RelDON) of winter barley
lines evaluated at the College Park, MD, in the 2024-25 Winter NABSEN season
Entry Line DON
(ppm)
FHB
Score
RelDON
NABSEN-2024-25-001 11ARS652-7 7.9 2 0.88
NABSEN-2024-25-002 12ARS777-2 7.3 3 0.81
NABSEN-2024-25-003 13ARS526-8 20.8 5 2.31
NABSEN-2024-25-004 16ARS622-248 6.1 2 0.68
NABSEN-2024-25-005 16ARS627-037 13.9 7 1.54
NABSEN-2024-25-006 18ARS509-4 15.6 6 1.73
NABSEN-2024-25-007 18ARS517-5 10.3 2 1.14
NABSEN-2024-25-008 2MW19_3013-004 8.8 7 0.98
NABSEN-2024-25-009 2MW19_3346-014 5.4 3 0.60
NABSEN-2024-25-010 6MW18_4374-049 9.0 4 1.00
NABSEN-2024-25-011 6MW19_3346-024 4.4 3 0.49
NABSEN-2024-25-012 TM17.167-008 9.4 3 1.04
NABSEN-2024-25-013 TM18.236-016 9.4 7 1.04
NABSEN-2024-25-014 TM18.236-020 5.7 7 0.63
NABSEN-2024-25-015 MTWF5(F2)_21 12.7 2 1.41
NABSEN-2024-25-016 MTWF6(F2)_50-1 10.3 2 1.14
NABSEN-2024-25-017 MTWF6(F2)_50-7 7.1 4 0.79
NABSEN-2024-25-018 MTWF6(F3)_24 4.2 5 0.47
NABSEN-2024-25-019 MTWF6(F3)_50-11 8.3 6 0.92
NABSEN-2024-25-020 MTWF6(F4)_13-01 9.1 4 1.01
NABSEN-2024-25-021 MTWF7_19-7 9.0 2 1.00
NABSEN-2024-25-022 NB17401 1.2 2 0.13
NABSEN-2024-25-023 NB17411 12.2 5 1.36
NABSEN-2024-25-024 NB18406 6.8 1 0.76
NABSEN-2024-25-025 NB22240 11.6 2 1.29
NABSEN-2024-25-026 NB22260 7.6 5 0.84
NABSEN-2024-25-027 NYBS811-31 16.4 1 1.82
NABSEN-2024-25-028 NYBS811-33 5.6 2 0.62
NABSEN-2024-25-029 NYBS811-34 6.7 6 0.74
NABSEN-2024-25-030 NYBS811-43 6.0 3 0.67
NABSEN-2024-25-031 2011-725-02 8.8 3 0.98
NABSEN-2024-25-032 DH0214-007 4.0 3 0.44
NABSEN-2024-25-033 GHRIL0201-103 7.0 2 0.78
NABSEN-2024-25-034 MOB2549-NT074-012 8.9 4 0.99
NABSEN-2024-25-035 RIL0201-088 10.3 3 1.14
NABSEN-2024-25-036 RIL0257-01-011 8.0 6 0.89
NABSEN-2024-25-037 RIL02FL-029 15.6 2 1.73
NABSEN-2024-25-038 RIL02WI-013 2.2 3 0.24
NABSEN-2024-25-039 DH141947 11.2 3 1.24
NABSEN-2024-25-040 DH171854 5.0 3 0.56
NABSEN-2024-25-041 DH180676 9.4 1 1.04
NABSEN-2024-25-042 GN0-Vivar (DH170472) 15.7 3 1.74
NABSEN-2024-25-043 Lightning 5.7 5 0.63
NABSEN-2024-25-044 Thunder 6.4 2 0.71
NABSEN-2024-25-045 Top Shelf (DH162310) 12.6 3 1.40
NABSEN-2024-25-046 VA21BFHB-19DH0015 10.3 7 1.14
NABSEN-2024-25-047 VA21M-14 5.2 2 0.58
NABSEN-2024-25-048 VA21M-20 12.9 3 1.43
NABSEN-2024-25-049 VA22M-160 9.0 5 1.00
NABSEN-2024-25-050 VA22M-205 5.3 2 0.59
NABSEN-2024-25-051 VA22M-47 6.2 2 0.69
NABSEN-2024-25-052 Thoroughbred 5.2 5 0.58
NABSEN-2024-25-053 Hirondella 4.2 3 0.47
NABSEN-2024-25-054 Atlantic 8.7 6 0.97
NABSEN-2024-25-055 Secretariat 11.3 7 1.26
NABSEN-2024-25-056 Endeavor 22.0 5 2.44
NABSEN-2024-25-057 VA15H-73 9.0 1 1.00
NABSEN-2024-25-058 Calypso 15.6 3 1.73
NABSEN-2024-25-059 Wintmalt 11.0 4 1.22
Table 8. Disease severity (SEV), incidence (INC), index (INX), Fusarium damaged kernels
(FDK), DON concentration (ppm), and relative DON (RelDON) of winter barley lines evaluated
at Lincoln, NE, in the 2024-25 Winter NABSEN season
Entry Line SEV
(%)
INC
(%)
INX
(%)
FDK
(%)
DON
(ppm)
RelDON
NABSEN-2024-25-001 11ARS652-7 0.018 2 0.036 0.01 2.6 1.04
NABSEN-2024-25-002 12ARS777-2 0.261 1 0.261 0.02 1.0 0.40
NABSEN-2024-25-003 13ARS526-8 0.017 0.25 0.004 0.01 3.7 1.48
NABSEN-2024-25-004 16ARS622-248 0.039 0.75 0.029 0.03 1.6 0.64
NABSEN-2024-25-005 16ARS627-037 0.488 4 1.953 0.02 1.7 0.68
NABSEN-2024-25-006 18ARS509-4 0.790 2.5 1.975 0.01 7.4 2.96
NABSEN-2024-25-007 18ARS517-5 0.000 0 0.000 0.00 2.2 0.88
NABSEN-2024-25-008 2MW19_3013-004 0.444 3.67 1.627 0.03 1.0 0.40
NABSEN-2024-25-009 2MW19_3346-014 0.000 0 0.000 0.07 2.1 0.84
NABSEN-2024-25-010 6MW18_4374-049 0.000 0 0.000 0.06 2.9 1.16
NABSEN-2024-25-011 6MW19_3346-024 0.025 0.33 0.008 0.03 1.4 0.56
NABSEN-2024-25-012 TM17.167-008 0.547 4 2.186 0.05 3.0 1.20
NABSEN-2024-25-013 TM18.236-016 0.163 1.33 0.217 0.01 1.6 0.64
NABSEN-2024-25-014 TM18.236-020 0.630 4 2.520 0.05 2.2 0.88
NABSEN-2024-25-015 MTWF5(F2)_21 0.413 1.33 0.550 0.01 3.0 1.20
NABSEN-2024-25-016 MTWF6(F2)_50-1 0.188 3.33 0.625 0.11 0.2 0.08
NABSEN-2024-25-017 MTWF6(F2)_50-7 0.200 0.33 0.067 0.03 0.9 0.36
NABSEN-2024-25-018 MTWF6(F3)_24 0.520 4.75 2.472 0.00 4.1 1.64
NABSEN-2024-25-019 MTWF6(F3)_50-11 0.272 1.5 0.408 0.04 1.6 0.64
NABSEN-2024-25-020 MTWF6(F4)_13-01 0.000 0 0.000 0.05 4.6 1.84
NABSEN-2024-25-021 MTWF7_19-7 0.177 2.25 0.398 0.03 2.2 0.88
NABSEN-2024-25-022 NB17401 0.334 5.25 1.755 0.03 0.7 0.28
NABSEN-2024-25-023 NB17411 0.456 4.75 2.165 0.02 3.7 1.48
NABSEN-2024-25-024 NB18406 0.083 1.25 0.104 0.02 1.5 0.60
NABSEN-2024-25-025 NB22240 0.167 0.75 0.125 0.05 5.3 2.12
NABSEN-2024-25-026 NB22260 0.279 4 1.116 0.00 3.2 1.28
NABSEN-2024-25-027 NYBS811-31 0.033 1 0.033 0.03 2.5 1.00
NABSEN-2024-25-028 NYBS811-33 0.000 0 0.000 0.03 3.4 1.36
NABSEN-2024-25-029 NYBS811-34 0.017 1 0.017 - - -
NABSEN-2024-25-030 NYBS811-43 0.033 0.25 0.008 0.01 3.2 1.28
NABSEN-2024-25-031 2011-725-02 0.269 3 0.807 0.08 2.7 1.08
NABSEN-2024-25-032 DH0214-007 0.063 2.5 0.158 0.02 5.4 2.16
NABSEN-2024-25-033 GHRIL0201-103 0.000 0 0.000 0.00 2.2 0.88
NABSEN-2024-25-034 MOB2549-NT074-012 0.540 5.75 3.104 0.01 1.4 0.56
NABSEN-2024-25-035 RIL0201-088 0.000 0 0.000 0.03 6.0 2.40
NABSEN-2024-25-036 RIL0257-01-011 0.263 3.5 0.919 0.08 2.1 0.84
NABSEN-2024-25-037 RIL02FL-029 0.303 1.75 0.531 0.03 4.4 1.76
NABSEN-2024-25-038 RIL02WI-013 0.048 3.5 0.167 0.04 2.0 0.80
NABSEN-2024-25-039 DH141947 0.017 0.5 0.008 0.07 5.2 2.08
NABSEN-2024-25-040 DH171854 0.283 3.25 0.921 0.06 4.1 1.64
NABSEN-2024-25-041 DH180676 0.245 4 0.982 0.06 3.0 1.20
NABSEN-2024-25-042 GN0-Vivar (DH170472) 0.429 3.25 1.393 0.08 3.8 1.52
NABSEN-2024-25-043 Lightning 0.120 2.25 0.270 0.02 3.0 1.20
NABSEN-2024-25-044 Thunder 0.699 4.25 2.973 0.12 5.3 2.12
NABSEN-2024-25-045 Top Shelf (DH162310) 0.524 3.5 1.836 0.09 5.0 2.00
NABSEN-2024-25-046 VA21BFHB-19DH0015 0.227 1.25 0.283 0.10 10.7 4.28
NABSEN-2024-25-047 VA21M-14 0.017 0.75 0.013 0.07 11.3 4.52
NABSEN-2024-25-048 VA21M-20 0.050 2 0.100 0.01 7.8 3.12
NABSEN-2024-25-049 VA22M-160 0.100 1 0.100 0.04 5.8 2.32
NABSEN-2024-25-050 VA22M-205 0.174 2.5 0.435 0.08 4.7 1.88
NABSEN-2024-25-051 VA22M-47 0.254 4.25 1.081 0.00 7.8 3.12
NABSEN-2024-25-052 Thoroughbred 0.381 4.5 1.713 0.07 2.2 0.88
NABSEN-2024-25-053 Hirondella 0.097 2.25 0.218 0.03 17.8 7.12
NABSEN-2024-25-054 Atlantic 0.248 3.75 0.931 0.06 15.6 6.24
NABSEN-2024-25-055 Secretariat 0.563 4 2.250 0.05 8.9 3.56
NABSEN-2024-25-056 Endeavor 0.564 4.25 2.397 0.06 2.8 1.12
NABSEN-2024-25-057 VA15H-73 0.273 4.25 1.160 0.09 2.5 1.00
NABSEN-2024-25-058 Calypso 0.233 2 0.467 0.01 10.6 4.24
NABSEN-2024-25-059 Wintmalt 0.435 2.75 1.196 0.05 5.4 2.16
Table 9. DON concentration (ppm) and relative DON (RelDON) of winter barley lines evaluated
at Blacksburg, VA, in the 2024-25 Winter NABSEN season
Entry Line †DON (ppm) RelDON